This second-floor addition would add two bedrooms, a bathroom and an office. 

The 339 Grant Ct. lot is zoned R-7 but is significantly smaller than a standard R-7 lot.  The 
minimum R-7 lot size according to Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code is seven thousand 
two hundred (7,200) square feet.  The 339 Grant Ct. lot has a surface area of five thousand two 
hundred seven (5,207) square feet, which is 27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-7 lot.  As a 
result, the house currently does not meet the lot and building coverage specifications which 
specify a maximum building coverage of 35% and maximum lot coverage of 45%.  The current

[...]

the variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Section 16-8.7. 

The 339 Grant Ct. lot is zoned R-7 but is significantly smaller than a standard R-7 
lot.  The minimum R-7 lot size according to Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning 
Code is seven thousand two hundred (7,200) square feet.  The 339 Grant Ct. lot has 
a surface area of five thousand two hundred seven (5,207) square feet, which is 
27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-7 lot.  The existing home exceeds the lot and 
building coverage limit.  There is no feasible way to comply with the specifications 
in Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code without tearing down the existing home.

[...]

The subject lot is exceptional since it does not comply with the R-7 zoning 
requirements identified in Article 4 of the Libertyville Zoning Code, which specify 
that the minimum lot size must be seven thousand two hundred (7,200) square feet.  
The subject lot is significantly smaller and has a surface area of five thousand two 
hundred seven (5,207) square feet which is 27.7% smaller than a minimum sized R-
7 lot.  If the lot was normally sized at 7,200 square feet, the building and lot 
coverage would meet the specifications at 26.5% and 37.6% respectively. 

h. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or